

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**3/17/2020 10:54 AM**

NO. 53447-9-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RUSSELL MARTIN,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Judge Michael Schwartz

No. 17-1-01043-1

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

Theodore Cropley  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
WSB # 27453  
OID# 91121  
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
(253) 798-7400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

    A. Whether Deputy Tjossem’s entry into the trailer to arrest Mr. Martin was justified when it was supported by a valid search warrant and by exigent circumstances. .... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Facts ..... 2

    B. Procedural History ..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 11

    A. Deputy Tjossem’s entry into the trailer was justified both by the search warrant authorizing Mr. Martin’s arrest and by exigent circumstances. .... 11

        1. Deputy Tjossem’s entry into the trailer was justified because he entered to arrest Mr. Martin pursuant to the search warrant for which Deputy Tjossem had probable cause to arrest Mr. Martin..... 11

        2. Deputy Tjossem’s entry into the trailer was justified by exigent circumstances involving officer safety concerns and destruction of evidence. .... 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>State v. Coyle</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1, 621 P.2d 1256 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 195 Wn. App. 120, 380 P.3d 599 (2016) .....	14
<i>State v. Grinier</i> , 34 Wn. App. 164, 659 P.2d 550 (1983) .....	14
<i>State v. Hinshaw</i> , 149 Wn. App. 747, 205 P.3d 178 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	11
<i>State v. Mueller</i> , 15 Wn. App. 667, 552 P.2d 1089 (1976).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 137 Wn. App. 262, 153 P.3d 1999 (2007).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 165 Wn.2d 511, 199 P.3d 127 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Wolters</i> , 133 Wn. App. 297, 132 P.3d 562 (2006).....	14, 15

### Rules

CrR 2.3(b) .....	11
CrR 3.6.....	8
